

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CHARLES KENNETH FOSTER,

Appellant,

CASE NO. SC01-240

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
APPEAL FROM DENIAL OF 3.850 MOTION

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0989134

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
THE CAPITOL  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300  
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	22
ARGUMENT . . . . .	27
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENY THE FAIR CROSS-SECTION CLAIM? (Restated) . . . . .	27
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENY THE CLAIM THAT JURY FINDINGS OF BOTH PREMEDITATED AND FELONY MURDER VIOLATE DOUBLE JEOPARDY? (Restated) . . . . .	34
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENY THE BRADY CLAIM REGARDING A LETTER FROM AN EXAMINING PHYSICIAN? (Restated) . . . . .	37
 <u>ISSUE IV</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENY THE CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT CLAIM CONCLUDING THAT THE ISSUE WAS PURELY A MATTER OF LAW? (Restated) . . . . .	42
 <u>ISSUE V</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENY THE CLAIM THAT THIS COURT'S HARMLESS ERROR ANALYSIS VIOLATED DUE PROCESS? (Restated) . . . . .	46
CONCLUSION . . . . .	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	49
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE . . . . .	49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Alachua County Court Executive v. Anthony,</u> 418 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	31, 32
<u>Alford v. State,</u> 307 So. 2d 433 (Fla.1975) . . . . .	4
<u>Arbelaez v. State,</u> 775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	36
<u>Asay v. State,</u> 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	27
<u>Baxter v. Thomas,</u> 45 F.3d 1501 (11th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	38, 39
<u>Booker v. State,</u> 773 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 2000), cert. denied, 2001 WL 243444 (May 14, 2001) . . . . .	42
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194, 10 L. Ed. 2d 215 (1963) . . . . .	16, 24, 37
<u>Brown v. Wainwright,</u> 392 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	6
<u>Bryant v. State,</u> 26 Fla. L. Weekly S218 (Fla. April 5, 2001) . . . . .	44
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320, 105 S. Ct. 2633, 86 L. Ed. 2d 231 (1985) . . . . .	14
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla.1990) . . . . .	17
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 227 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 1969) . . . . .	3
<u>Chambers v. Bowersox,</u> 157 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	43
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	33
<u>Clemons v. Mississippi,</u> 494 U.S. 738, 110 S. Ct. 1441, 108 L. Ed. 2d 725 (1990) . . . . .	47
<u>Demps v. Dugger,</u> 714 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	48

<u>Dugger v. Foster,</u> 487 U.S. 1240, 108 S. Ct. 2914, 101 L. Ed. 2d 945 (1988)	. . . 15
<u>Duren v. Missouri,</u> 439 U.S. 357, 99 S. Ct. 664, 58 L. Ed. 2d 579 (1979)	. . . . 29
<u>Foster v. Dugger,</u> 823 F.2d 402 (11th Cir.1987), cert. denied, 487 U.S. 1241, 108 S. Ct. 2915, 101 L. Ed. 2d 946 (1988)	. . . . . 14
<u>Foster v. Florida,</u> 444 U.S. 885, 100 S. Ct. 178, 62 L. Ed. 2d 116 (1979)	. . . . 5
<u>Foster v. Florida,</u> 516 U.S. 920, 116 S. Ct. 314, 133 L. Ed. 2d 217 (1995)	. . . 21
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 369 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1979)	. . . . . 2,4
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 400 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1981)	. . . . . 5
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 518 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 1987)	. . . . . 14,15
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 614 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1992)	. . . . . 15,16,28
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 654 So. 2d 112 (Fla. 1995), affirmed	. . . . . 18,26,46
<u>Foster v. Strickland,</u> 466 U.S. 993, 104 S. Ct. 2375, 80 L. Ed. 2d 847 (1984)	. . . 14
<u>Foster v. Strickland,</u> 515 F. Supp. 22 (N.D.Fla. 1981)	. . . . . 7,8,9,10,11,12,13,28
<u>Foster v. Strickland,</u> 707 F.2d 1339 (11th Cir.1983)	. . . . . 13
<u>Foster v. Wainwright,</u> 457 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1984)	. . . . . 14
<u>Gardner v. Florida,</u> 430 U.S. 349, 97 S. Ct. 1197, 51 L. Ed. 2d 393 (1977)	. . . 14
<u>Gaskin v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 1991)	. . . . . 35
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 742 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1999)	. . . . . 28,34,44

<u>Henderson v. State,</u> 463 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	31,32,33
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 481 U.S. 393, 107 S. Ct. 1821, 95 L. Ed. 2d 347 (1987) . . . . .	15
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 413 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	30,31,32,33
<u>Holland v. State,</u> 773 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	44
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla.1994) . . . . .	20,46
<u>Johnson v. Dugger,</u> 523 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	30
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 76 (Fla.1997) . . . . .	44
<u>Jones v. United States,</u> 527 U.S. 373, 119 S. Ct. 2090, 144 L. Ed. 2d 370 (1999) . . . . .	48
<u>Knight v. State,</u> 394 So. 2d 997 (Fla.1981) . . . . .	6
<u>Knight v. State,</u> 746 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 990, 120 S. Ct. 459, 145 L. Ed. 2d 370 (1999) . . . . .	42,43
<u>Lamb v. State,</u> 532 So. 2d 1051 (Fla.1988) . . . . .	34, 35,36
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586, 98 S. Ct. 2954, 57 L. Ed. 2d 973 (1978) . . . . .	15
<u>Magill v. State,</u> 386 So. 2d 1188 (Fla.1980) . . . . .	14
<u>McArthur v. State,</u> 351 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1977) . . . . .	30,32,33
<u>McCleskey v. Kemp,</u> 481 U.S. 279, 107 S. Ct. 1756, 95 L. Ed. 2d 262 (1987) . . . . .	17
<u>Paramore v. State,</u> 229 So. 2d 855 (Fla.1969) . . . . .	3
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 456 So. 2d 436 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	32,33

<u>Patton v. State,</u> 25 Fla. L. Weekly S749 (Fla. September 28, 2000)	27
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242, 96 S. Ct. 2960, 49 L. Ed. 2d 913 (1976)	4
<u>Provenzano v. Moore,</u> 744 So. 2d 413 (Fla.1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1182, 120 S. Ct. 1222, 145 L. Ed. 2d 1122 (2000)	44
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla.1987)	17
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 26 Fla.L. Weekly S210 (Fla. April 5, 2001)	38,41
<u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	34
<u>Shere v. State,</u> 742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999)	37,47
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 773 So. 2d 34, 773 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2000)	27,47
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla.1973)	4
<u>State v. Glatzmayer,</u> 26 Fla.L.Weekly S279 (Fla. May 3, 2001)	27
<u>State v. Schackart,</u> 947 P.2d 315 (Ariz. 1997), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 862, 119 S. Ct. 149, 142 L. Ed. 2d 122 (1998)	43
<u>State v. Smith,</u> 931 P.2d 1272 (Mont. 1996)	43
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	33
<u>Stewart v. LaGrand,</u> 526 U.S. 115, 119 S. Ct. 1018, 143 L. Ed. 2d 196 (1999)	44
<u>Sullivan v. State,</u> 303 So. 2d 632 (Fla.1974)	4
<u>Taylor v. Louisiana,</u> 419 U.S. 522, 95 S. Ct. 692, 42 L. Ed. 2d 690 (1975)	29
<u>United States v. Brothers Const. Co. of Ohio,</u> 219 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2000)	38

<u>United States v. Brown,</u> 628 F.2d 471 (5th Cir. 1980)	38
<u>United States v. Clark,</u> 928 F.2d 733 (6th Cir 1991)	38
<u>United States v. Davis,</u> 787 F.2d 1501 (11th Cir.1986)	38
<u>United States v. Duarte-Acero,</u> 208 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2000)	35
<u>United States v. Farkas,</u> 867 F.2d 609 (4th Cir.1989)	38
<u>United States v. Hughes,</u> 230 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2000)	37
<u>United States v. Phillips,</u> 239 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2001)	30
<u>Vasil v. State,</u> 374 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1979)	27
<u>Way v. State,</u> 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla.2000), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 1104 (2001)	37
<u>Windham v. Merkle,</u> 163 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 1998)	42
<u>Witherspoon, Witherspoon v. Illinois,</u> 391 U.S. 510, 88 S. Ct. 1770, 20 L. Ed. 2d 776 (1968)	3
<u>Wittemen v. State,</u> 735 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	36
<u>Woods v. State,</u> 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999)	37
 <u>FLORIDA STATUTES</u>	
§ 40.013(4)	29
§ 782.04(1) (a)	35
§ 913.13	3
§ 922.10	44

OTHER

Rule 9.210(b) . . . . . 1
